## BY FACSIMILE AND FIRST-CLASS MAIL

June 2, 1998

Lt. Col. Thomas H. Carr, Jr., U.S. Army Director, Customer Support Directorate White House Communications Agency The White House Washington, D.C. 20502-0592

Re: White House Communications Agency Records and the

JFK Assassination Records Collection Act, 44 U.S.C. § 2107

Dear Lt. Col. Carr:

Thank you for re-submitting, under penalty of perjury, the Final Declaration of Compliance for the White House Communications Agency ("WHCA") (dated April 22, 1998), which sets forth WHCA's final statement regarding its compliance with the President John F. Kennedy Assassination Records Collection Act of 1992 ("JFK Act").

In addition, WHCA has now transferred its assassination records (a small historical file) to the JFK Assassination Records Collection ("JFK Collection") at the National Archives and Records Administration ("NARA") in College Park, Maryland. While we accept WHCA's representation that "there are no documents of any type, whether in secure storage or not, that indicate or relate to the disposition of WHCA records from 1963-64" (WHCA Final Decl. ¶ 5), we remain disappointed that we have not received any meaningful accounting for any of WHCA's files from 1963-64. Nonetheless, relying on WHCA's representations, we have concluded that WHCA's work under the JFK Act is otherwise complete. We do not, at this time, anticipate conducting a compliance deposition.

The Review Board might request that WHCA conduct further record searches if we acquire specific information suggesting that WHCA may have additional records relating to the assassination of President Kennedy. Should WHCA locate any additional records relating to President Kennedy's assassination, please transmit those records to the Chief of the JFK Collection at College Park, Maryland.

Please contact me if you have any further questions, and thank you again for your

Lt. Col. Thomas H. Carr, Jr. June 2, 1998

Page 2

cooperation in meeting the requirements of the Review Board's compliance program under the JFK Act.

Sincerely,

T. Jeremy Gunn Executive Director

cc: Lt. Col. Gregory Raths,
Assistant Chief of Staff,
White House Military Office

Terry W. Good, Director,
Records Management,
Executive Office of the President

Steven D. Tilley, Chief, JFK Collection, NARA